
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

13 February 2015

Value for Money Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 
23 February 2015 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of business set out on the attached 
Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors Mrs A M Newton (Chairman), Mrs J Brockway (Vice-Chairman), P M Dilks, 
I G Fleetwood, A G Hagues, S F Kinch, C E D Mair, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
R B Parker, P Wood and 1 Conservative Vacancy

Public Document Pack





VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2015

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declaration of Councillors' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny 
Committee held on 27 January 2015 

5 - 10

4 Council Business Plan 2012-2015 Performance Report, 
Quarter Three 2014/15 
(To receive a report from Jasmine Sodhi, Performance and 
Equalities Manager, which summarises performance against the 
Council Business Plan 2012-2015)

11 - 70

5 Treasury Management Update 2014/15 - Quarter 3 Report to 
31 December 2014 
(To receive a report from Karen Tonge, Treasury Manager, which 
details the Council's treasury management activities for 2014/15 
to 31 December 2014 and comparing this activity to the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2014/15)

71 - 94

6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2015/16 
(To receive a report from Karen Tonge, Treasury Manager, which 
provides the Committee with the opportunity to consider the 
Treasury Management Annual Statement and the Annual 
Investment Strategy)

95 - 134

7 Value for Money Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015 
(To receive a report by the Team Leader – Scrutiny and Members 
Support which provides the Committee with an opportunity to 
consider its work programme for the forthcoming year)

135 - 142



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Andrea Brown

Direct Dial 01522 553787

E Mail Address andrea.brown@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

27 JANUARY 2015

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR MRS A M NEWTON (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs J Brockway (Vice-Chairman), I G Fleetwood, N I Jackson, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, P Wood, R A Renshaw and T M Trollope-Bellew

Councillor Ray Morgon, London Borough of Havering attended the meeting as an 
observer

Officers in attendance:-

Andrea Brown (Democratic Services Officer), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), 
Michelle Grady (Assistant Director of Finance) and David Hair (Team Leader - 
Scrutiny and Member Support)

35    WELCOME

The Chairman welcomed all present to the meeting and, in particular, Councillor Ray 
Morgon of the London Borough of Havering who was in attendance as an observer.

36    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C E D Mair, P M Dilks and A G 
Hagues.  Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection also 
submitted his apologies.

In line with Local Government (Committee and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, 
notifications of replacement members had been received as follows:-

1. Councillor T M Trollope-Bellew for Councillor A G Hagues (for this meeting 
only)

2. Councillor R A Renshaw for Councillor P M Dilks (for this meeting only)
3. Councillor R B Parker for Councillor N I Jackson (until further notice)

Since notification had been received that Councillor R B Parker would be replacing 
Councillor N I Jackson until further notice, Councillor Parker had submitted his 
apologies for this meeting.  A further notification had been received, as a result, 
which advised that Councillor N I Jackson would replace Councillor R B Parker for 
this meeting only.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 JANUARY 2015

37    DECLARATION OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

No declarations of Councillors' interests were received at this stage of the 
proceedings.

38    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2014

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee 
held on the 25 November 2014 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

39    BUDGET PROPOSALS

39a Council Budget 2015/16 
Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection, which provided the Committee with the budget proposals agreed by the 
Executive on 6 January 2015 as its preferred options.

David Forbes, County Finance Officer, introduced the report by giving a presentation 
and circulating, for Members consideration, comments of other Scrutiny Committees 
on this item.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 The county as a whole was a net recipient of business rates via a central 
government top-up payment.  The figures shown were if the rates were pooled 
with the District Councils.  If a council did not pool, the government would only 
protect the organisation if they lost greater than 8% of the rate.  Pooling 
removes such protection.  Business rates income goes up with inflation  and 
as a result of growth in the tax base;;

 The 20% funding for New Homes received within Lincolnshire goes to the 
County Council and had been used as a general source of funding in the 
budget.  Next year was the fifth year of the initiative and for the first year and 
part of the second year, it could have been seen as additional money but this 
was no longer the case as it was now classed as a top-slice of Revenue 
Support Grant (RSG);

 District Councils were required to recalculate their tax base using the number 
of properties paying tax, and they are required to make assumptions about 
collection rates.  Changes in the tax base and the performance of the 
collection fund were reported to precepting bodies like the County Council;

 The total business rate income was split three ways – 50% to government, 
40% to districts and 10% to the county.  The body who would be significantly 
impacted by changes in yield would be the District Councils;

 It was confirmed that the increase in the Adult Care Budget was partly due to 
the impact of the minimum wage increasing;

Page 6



3
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

27 JANUARY 2015

 A review of transport, including Home to School Transport, was being 
undertaken.  As in other areas, annual fixed price contracts meant that the 
benefits of lower fuel prices were not being felt but that they may do in coming 
months as new contracts were let;

 It was noted that the funding regime had been frozen until 2020, as had the 
impact of the census data;

 The figure noted for redundancy costs was a "guestimate" taken from 
information within the core offer.  This would also include pensions strain costs 
for over 55s as the redundancy budget also paid for early retirement;

 Although £300k of reductions was included for PCSOs, it was not known what 
form that would take.  The Police and Crime Commissioner would decide how 
those reductions would be implemented;

 Some other Councils had set up "arms length organisations" to deliver 
services.  Some were charitable Trusts as this would enable them to then 
access additional government funding;

 A two year budget had not been provided as there were not enough reserves 
to be able to balance the budget in the second year.  Additional funding would 
depend on decisions from the new government and, additionally, the funding 
required for the Care Act and Better Care Fund would also impact;

 North Kesteven District Council was the only District Council who invited the 
County Council to be included within their own public budget consultations;

 A review by government into rural funding suggested two years ago that 
Lincolnshire should receive £7.5m but actually received £1.3m and this was 
not expected to change materially until the regime changed in 2020;

 In relation to the Care Act Grant, the £4m allocation was to undertake 
assessments of people registering with the Local Authority and not to 
implement the care required.  Individuals were to be assessed by the Local 
Authority and, if deemed to have sufficient resources, would have to pay the 
first £72k cost of care.  This was to be implemented from April 2016;

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

39b Feedback from the Budget Discussions at Meetings of Scrutiny 
Committees 

Comments from other scrutiny committees, relating to their areas of interest, were 
circulated at the start of the meeting, to allow members to consider these comments 
throughout their discussion of the overall budget.

RESOLVED

That the comments of other scrutiny committees be noted.

Page 7



4
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 JANUARY 2015

39c Revenue & Capital Budget Proposals 2015/16 

Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection, which described the budget proposals arising from the Provisional Local 
Government Settlement, announced on 18 December 2014.

David Forbes, County Finance Officer, introduced the report with a presentation and 
confirmed that this was the section of the budget which was pertinent to the remit of 
the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee.  He also referred members to the glossary 
on page 39 of the report at 39a above for ease of reference.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 Although discussions were ongoing with the Boundary Commission to reduce 
the number of Councillors in Lincolnshire to 71, should they decide to increase 
the number after the 2017 election, this would result in additional spend;

 Legal Services had a net income budget as they charge for their service, with 
the remit of making an operating surplus.  Fire & Rescue had set up a 
company which allowed it to trade much more widely.  This income then 
served to underpin their budgets;

 Many support service staff were expected to be TUPE transferred over to 
LCC, Serco or West Yorkshire Pension Fund;

The Committee agreed that the following comments would be provided to the 
Executive for their consideration:-

 The Committee recognised that the Better Care Fund was only guaranteed for 
the forthcoming financial year and that it would be important to recognise this 
when considering future budgets;

At 3.45pm, Councillor I G Fleetwood left the meeting and did not return.

 The Government's Revenue Support Grant calculations up until the end of the 
decade would be based on population figures for the County as at the 2011 
Census.  This would potentially disadvantage Lincolnshire as the County was 
expected to experience net inward migration during this period;

 The Committee was supportive of efforts by the Council to generate additional 
income to offset savings requirements and encouraged the Council to continue 
to do this where possible.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted:
2. That the comments noted above be submitted to the Executive for their 

consideration.

At 3.50pm, Councillor R A Renshaw left the meeting and did not return.

Page 8



5
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

27 JANUARY 2015

40    VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2015

Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with the 
opportunity to consider its work programme for the coming year.

Due to the lack of items scheduled for the April meeting, Members were notified of 
the possibility that this meeting may be cancelled as a result.  A final decision would 
be taken nearer the time.

Members were reminded of a Councillor Development Session, which would be held 
on the morning of Thursday 12 February 2015 and repeated in the afternoon, entitled 
Successful Meetings and delivered by David McGrath.  All Members were 
encouraged to attend.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted and approved as set out in the report.

The meeting closed at 3.50 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

     Report Reference:   
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Judith Hetherington Smith 

 

Report to: Value for Money Committee 

Date: 23 February 2015 

Subject: 
Council Business Plan 2012 - 2015 Performance 

Report, Quarter Three 2014/15  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary: This report summarises performance against the Council Business 

Plan 2012-2015, highlighting changes since Q2.  
 
Performance Indicators 

The position for performance indicators is good with 80% better than or within 
target. Two performance indicators are worse than target for the first time:  

 Percentage of household waste recycled and composted which has been 
projected to be below target due to reduced composting in the winter 

months, there has also been approximately 1% increase in non-recycled 
waste this year; and  

 Number of people supported to stop smoking, where lower level of activity 
and promotion are impacting performance.  

 
Three performance indicators are better than target for the first time:  

 People killed or seriously injured in road traffic collisions, and the trend is 
expected to continue in Q4; 

 People successfully completing an exercise referral programme with a 7% 
increase in performance based on June 2013. North Kesteven and East 
Lindsey have seen the highest overall completion rates in the county; and 

 People supported to better manage their physical condition through the 

wellbeing service,  92% felt that their needs had been met following contact 
with service providers.  

 
Council Priority Activities 

Four council priority activities are reporting significant issues. Two of these also 
reported significant issues in Q2: The Lincoln Eastern Bypass, and the Library 
Needs Assessment Programme. The two reporting significant issues for the first 
time in Q3 are: Lincoln Castle Revealed where the main risk remains with the 

Magna Carta Vault, however the project manager has reported at the end of 
January that all work within the Magna Carta is programmed for completion on the 
24th March 2015; and the Grantham Southern Relief Road where the viability of 
King31 (an industrial and distribution scheme, situated on the A1 at Grantham) is 

still unresolved and has become critical.  
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

file:///C:/Users/jasmine.sodhi/AppData/Roaming/OpenText/OTEdit/EC_IMP/c14976501/ormance/the-councils-business-plan/78399.article
file:///C:/Users/jasmine.sodhi/AppData/Roaming/OpenText/OTEdit/EC_IMP/c14976501/ormance/the-councils-business-plan/78399.article
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/news/work-begins-on-lincolns-east-west-link-road/124009.article
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/residents/discover-libraries/libraries-consultation/
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/residents/discover-libraries/libraries-consultation/


 

Customers 
Customer satisfaction with the Council is 85% - 1 percentage point down from Q2. 
This feedback was provided through 506 Touchstone surveys in Q3 with 
customers who received a service from the council. Customer satisfaction of 

contacting the Customer Service Centre by telephone is 91% compared with 88% 
in Q2. There were 882 surveys in Q3, customers self-select for this survey. Call 
abandon rate is much lower in Q3 - 6.2%, compared with 9.1% in Q2. Although 
there is no longer national benchmarking for local authority contact centres, based 

in industry research 10% is the point at which sat
[...]
o see a reduction 
in Q4 invitations and an increase in the 
overall uptake rate.

4th March 
2015

Performance Indicators - Green - Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee

Measure Name Actual 
Sep 2014

Target 
Sep 2014

Actual 
Dec 2014

Target 
Dec 2014 Head of Service Comment and Action

Scrutiny 
Committee 
Date

Scrutiny Committee Outcome

People completing 
Alcohol treatment in a 
planned way

65.38 60.00 63.17 60.00

The payment model for alcohol services 
uses a PbR model. It is set up to reward the 
providers for ensuing clients successfully 
complete their treatment pathway.

Despite a change in methodology from the 
National Drug Treatment Monitoring 
System (NDTMS), the provider continues to 
sustain above target performance for 
people completing alcohol treatment in a 
planned way. Of the 190 clients seen 
across the partnership, 116 have 

4th March 
2015

Performance Indicators - Green - Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee - 1 quarter lag

Measure Name Actual 
Jun 2014

Target 
Jun 2014

Actual 
Sep 2014

Target 
Sep 2014 Head of Service Comment and Action

Scrutiny 
Committee 
Date

Scrutiny Committee Outcome

P
age 22



successfully completed treatment in a 
planned way during Q2. 
Awaiting clarification on current 
performance due to change in methodology 
by the National Drug Treatment 
Management System (NDTMS).

Wellbeing Service -
Percentage of people 
supported through 
assistive technology, aid, 
and adaptions.

94.00 90.00 94.00 90.00

This indicator measure the percentage of 
people who required support with aids and 
adaptations to the home (in order to support 
independent living) when they entered the 
Wellbeing Service and who felt that their 
needs had been met following their contact 
with service providers.

By the end of Q2 304 out of 322 people 
who cited needs linked to aids and 
adaptations had their needs met by the 
wellbeing service.

4th March 
2015

Performance Indicators - Green - Community and Public 
[...]
urrently projecting a variance within the current 
year budget of £0.911m which equates to 4%.  Approximately £0.400m of 
anticipated expenditure on existing projects has slipped into 2015/16.  This month 

has also seen a target change to transfer £0.500m into the capital programme to 
fund a recently identified scheme due to begin in the new financial year. 
 
 

Corporate Services 

 
Property 
 

1.48 Property are projecting a £1.380m variance for 15/16. This relates to £1.300m 
underspend relating to Kiely House purchase, as only 10% of the purchase price has 

Page 68



 

been paid this financial year, and £0.080m underspend against the Disabled Access 
programme.  
 

 
Fire and Rescue 
 

1.49 The Fire Service budget has now been re-phased with £1.805m being moved 

into 15/16. This leaves a budget of £2.595m for 14/15 of which the current projection 
has a variance of £0.200m in year due to further expected slippages within 
programmes.  
 
  

Capital Financing 

 
1.50 The following table sets out the financing of the net capital programme: 
 

    

NET CAPITAL PROGRAMME FUNDING 
    

    

Source of Financing £'000 
    

Revenue Contributions to Capital 6,092 

Capital Receipts 2,000 

Borrowing 35,540 

Capital Grants Reserves 26,200 

Revenue Grants transferred into the Capital 
Programme 

3,312 

TOTAL FUNDING 73,144 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND NEXT STEPS 

 
1.51 This report is for information. 

Page 69



 

P
age 70



Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance & Public Protection

Report to: Value for Money Scrutiny Committee
Date: 23 February 2015

Subject: Treasury Management Update 2014/15 - Quarter 3 
Report to 31 December 2014 

Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report has been prepared in accordance with the reporting 
recommendations of the CIPFA Code of Practice 2011 and details the Council's 
treasury management activities for 2014/15 to 31 December 2014, comparing 
this activit
[...]
ne Sodhi, 
Performance and 
Equalities Manager  
 

Budget Scrutiny / 
Performance Scrutiny 

Treasury Management 
Performance Quarter 3

Karen Tonge, Treasury 
Manager

Performance Scrutiny

Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment 
Strategy 2015/16 

Karen Tonge Status Report

28 April 2015
Item Contributor Purpose

23 June 2015
Item Contributor Purpose

2014/15 Council Business 
Plan, Revenue and 
Capital Budget and 
Customer Satisfaction, 
Quarter 4

Jasmine Sodhi, 
Performance and 
Equalities Manager  
 

Budget Scrutiny / 
Performance Scrutiny 

Treasury Management 
Performance Quarter 4

Karen Tonge, Treasury 
Manager

Performance Scrutiny

Property update Kevin Kendall, Chief 
Property Officer

Update report 

Review of Financial 
Performance   

David Forbes, County 
Finance Officer

Status Report

For more information about the work of the Value of Money Scrutiny Committee 
please contact David Hair, Team Leader, Scrutiny & Member Support, on 01522 

552080 or by e-mail at davidr.hair@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Future items 

Support Service Arrangements – Update 
Lincoln Castle Revealed – End of project review - 2015 

Page 139

mailto:davidr.hair@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                    Value for Money Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015/16 

23/02/2015 28/04/2015 23/06/2015 28/07/2015 22/09/2015 24/11/2015 26/01/2016
Annual Budget X
Property Update X
Quarterly Performance
Report X X X X

Treasury Management
Quarterly Performance X X X X

Treasury Management
Strategy Statement and
Annual Investment
Strategy 2015/16 

X

Corporate Health &
Safety Annual Report X

Legal Services
Lincolnshire Annual
Report
Review of Financial Risk
Assessment X

Review of Financial
Performance X
Customer Satisfaction
Annual Report X

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee held on 27 January 2015
	4 Council Business Plan 2012-2015 Performance Report, Quarter Three 2014/15
	00 Covering Report
	00 Covering Report
	Blank_page

	01a_Contents_Q3
	01b Dasboard v3
	InPhase - CBP2014-15 Council Business Plan BBK
	Blank_page

	01c Performance Indicators_ Summary Exception report
	01c Performance Indicators_ Summary Exception report
	Blank_page

	01d_Voice_of_the_customer_dashboard_Q3
	01e_Manage_People_Summary_Report_Q3_1415
	01e Manage People Summary Report Q3 1415.pdf
	Blank page

	01f Manage Finance
	01f Manage Finance
	Blank_page

	02 Appendix_A CPA
	02 Appendix_A CPA
	Blank_page

	03_Voice_of_the_customer_report_Q3_2014
	04 Informal Executive November
	04 Informal Executive November
	Blank_page


	5 Treasury Management Update 2014/15 - Quarter 3 Report to 31 December 2014
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2015/16
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	7 Value for Money Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1

VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

23 FEBRUARY 2015

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR MRS A M NEWTON (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs J Brockway (Vice-Chairman), P M Dilks, I G Fleetwood and 
R B Parker

Councillor Ray Morgon, London Borough of Havering  attended the meeting as an 
observer

Officers in attendance:-

Andrea Brown (Democratic Services Officer), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), 
David Hair (Team Leader - Scrutiny and Member Support), Judith Hetherington Smith 
(Chief Information and Commissioning Officer), Sara Johnson (Business Operations 
Manager), Tony McGinty (Consultant Public Health Children's), Jasmine Sodhi 
(Performance and Equalities Manager), George Spiteri (Commissioning Performance 
and Assurance Manager) and Karen Tonge (Treasury Manager)

41    WELCOME

The Chairman welcomed all present to the meeting and introduced Councillor Ray 
Morgon of the London Borough of Havering who was in attendance as an observer.

42    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C E D Mair, Mrs M J Overton 
MBE and P Wood.

No replacement members were in attendance.

43    DECLARATION OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

No declarations of Councillors' interests were received at this stage of the 
proceedings.

44    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee held on 
27 January 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.



2
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 FEBRUARY 2015

45    COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 2012-2015 PERFORMANCE REPORT, 
QUARTER THREE 2014/15

Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director for Finance and Public 
Protection, which summarised the performance against the Council Business Plan 
2012-2015.

Jasmine Sodhi, Performance and Equalities Manager, introduced the report and 
referred to some of the highlights in the performance for Quarter Three.  It was noted 
that 80% of performance indicators were better than or within target.  Two 
performance indicators were worse than target for the first time:

 Percentage of household waste recycled and composted which had been 
projected to be below target due to reduced composting in the winter months, 
there had also been 1% approximate increase in non-recycled waste this year;

 Number of people supported to stop smoking, where lower level of activity and 
promotion were impacting performance.

Three performance indicators were better than target for the first time:

 People killed or seriously injured in road traffic collisions, the trend was 
expected to continue into Quarter 4;

 People successfully completing an exercise referral programme with a 7% 
increase in performance based on June 2013.  North Kesteven and East 
Lindsey had seen the highest overall completion rates in the county; and

 People supported to better manage their physical condition through the 
wellbeing service, 92% felt that their needs had been met following contact 
with service providers.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 It had been suggested to the commissioning lead for recycling and composting 
that the decline may have been seasonal due to the reduction in composting in 
the winter months;

 The majority of complaints were resolved within Stage 1 of the process and 
both highways and libraries had seen a decrease in complaints.  Adults and 
Social Care had seen a slight increase in complaints with Children's Services 
complaints decreasing slightly;

 It was noted that a number of complaints in relation to highways, in particular 
the Eastern Bypass Proposals, had been submitted but these did not seem to 
be included within the figures nor acknowledged as formal complaints.  It was 
thought that correspondence in relation to the Eastern Bypass may have been 
dealt with separately but confirmation would be provided following the 
meeting;*

 In relation to the number of Library interactions, it was clarified that this was 
not necessarily just the footfall within libraries but also included visitors to the 
website;



3
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 FEBRUARY 2015

 The report suggested that there may be an ongoing issue in the Boston area 
in relation to deliberate primary fires.  Officers were asked to provide some 
additional background detail to those figures;

 Following a request for clarification, it was confirmed that the Value for Money 
Scrutiny Committee would refer any concerns regarding particular 
programmes or priorities to the scrutiny committee responsible for that area, 
thereby avoiding any duplication;

 It was noted that the Case Management Partnership Programme (CMPP) was 
flagged as red in the January report due to the work involved in relation to the 
data migration programme, which was extremely detailed.  There had been 
some delays in the preparation for the build of the data within Children's 
Services, due to Ofsted being on site for four weeks.  The data had now been 
received and the process had begun to upload and test it.  As a result of this 
delay it was unknown at present if the target would be met;

 The migration of this work was expected to take around five days and it was 
felt to be best to do this over the Easter weekend as this would reduce the 
impact on social workers.  Staff continued to work hard to meet the target but 
should this not be met, migration would take place the following weekend.  
Contingencies were being considered should any other issues be faced;

 The Future Delivery of Support Services (FDSS) programme had seen the 
biggest change, with Pensions administration transferring to West Yorkshire 
and Health & Safety responsibilities being brought in-house.  The Serco 
contract was going well, with the Agresso system in the user acceptance 
testing stage currently and being well received.  The payroll parallel runs were 
also ongoing and going equally as well and it was expected that this would, 
successfully, go live on 1st April 2015.  A TUPE consultation was being 
conducted at present but on the whole it was considered that this programme 
was in a good position;

 The Eastern Relief Road and Grantham Southern Relief Road schemes had 
not been materially delayed, therefore no costs have been apportioned as a 
result of the delay.  Detail of the delays could be provided to the Committee 
should that be necessary;

 Members requested reassurance that all letters of complaint were dealt with 
appropriately, even if they did not mention the words "formal complaint";

 If a complaint was received directly into a department, it was asked if those 
members of staff were aware of the process, i.e. that they were to be logged 
by the Customer Service Centre, or were they being missed?  It was agreed 
that reminders to all staff would be circulated regarding the proper process.

David Forbes, County Finance Officer, introduced the Finance section of the report 
and, during discussion, the following point was noted:-

 In relation to the "A16/A1073 Spalding to Eye Road Improvement", it was 
asked if the overspend of £4.6m may be claimed back.  It was explained that 
the Government had no fixed price contribution and that this overspend was a 
result of land compensation claims and not as a result of building the road 
itself.



4
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 FEBRUARY 2015

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and relevant comments passed to the Executive for 
their consideration.

46    TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2014/15 - QUARTER 3 REPORT TO 
31 DECEMBER 2014

Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection, which detailed the Council's treasury management activities for 2014/15 
to 31 December 2014 and compared that activity to the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2014/15.

Karen Tonge, Treasury Manager, introduced the report to the Committee, highlighting 
relevant areas for consideration. 

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 Mark Carney, Governor of the Bank of England, had set the employment limit 
at 7% but was now more concerned about deflation as their belief was that the 
interest rate would not increase this year;

 Quantitative easing within Eurozone had been introduced as there was 
sufficient concern about the major Eurozone economies.  It would keep 
interest rates low but would have a knock on effect to other major economies 
such as the UK and so this had been factored into the forecast;

 At the time LOBO's were taken, they were cheaper than the equivalent lengths 
of PWLB at that time.  It was a calculated risk should they be called in in 12 
years but, at the time they were taken, it was unlikely that this would happen;

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

47    TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2015/16

Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection which gave the Committee the opportunity to consider the Treasury 
Management Annual Statement and the Annual Investment Strategy.

Karen Tonge, Treasury Manager, and Chris Scott, Director – Sector, introduced the 
report, highlighting relevant areas for consideration and asked the Committee to note 
that the table on page 100 would be changed to reflect the new forecast.  This was 
due to the CLG abolishing PWLB Commission and renaming it based on government 
reorganisation.



5
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 FEBRUARY 2015

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 The forecasting movement in the third may not materialise but it was not 
anticipated that there would be a lot of change in how the strategy had been 
adopted this year.  Long term investments would not be made if it was thought 
the rates would increase midyear;

 Incendi, the Fire Service company, had a revolving credit facility, similar to an 
overdraft facility, where they could drawdown an amount of money from the 
Council should it be required.  This facility was available on a daily basis with 
the interest calculated accordingly.  It was explained that Councillors Marc 
Jones and Peter Robinson, along with fire service representatives, were 
directors of this company.  This corporate status allowed Incendi to trade in 
areas which the County Council were unable to.  It was stressed to the 
Committee that, although the cash flow was available to be drawn down, this 
had not yet been necessary;

 Despite the US economy improving, its Sovereign Rating had not been 
increased to AAA therefore the Authority were unable to reinstate them on to 
the approved lending list. It was explained that an upgrade in rating would not 
happen as quickly as a downgrade as a number of factors were to be 
considered;

 The Council bank with Barclays on a day to day basis but no money was left in 
the account overnight as no interest would be earned.  The Treasury Manager 
ensured that there was no money in the account overnight thereby alleviating 
the risk of banking with Barclays who had a lower rating;

 It was stressed that the strategy needed to reflect and adapt due to the ever 
changing financial situation.  A sensible list of counterparties had been agreed 
and Chris Scott, Sector, advised that this list was more prudent than some 
Councils but reflected the Council's risk appetite;

 There was previously an assumption that the Government would underwrite 
the banks but with reduced confidence in this belief the rating uplift had been 
removed; 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

48    VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2015

Consideration was given to a report of the Director responsible for Democratic 
Service which provided the Committee with the opportunity to consider the work 
programme for the coming year.

Due to the impending General Election and the lack of business for the meeting 
scheduled for the 28 April 2015, the Chairman proposed that the meeting be 
cancelled unless some pressing business was presented.



6
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 FEBRUARY 2015

It was suggested that an initial update on the Serco contract be considered at the 
meeting scheduled for 23 June 2015 and that an invitation to present that item be 
sent to Judith Hetherington Smith, Chief Operating Officer.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;
2. That the meeting on 28 April 2015 be cancelled unless pressing business 

be presented;
3. That an update on the Serco contract be added to the Work Programme 

for the meeting of the Committee on 23 June 2015.

The meeting closed at 11.58 am


